

No. 08-441

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JACK GROSS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FBL FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
\*CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

FRANK HARTY  
DEBRA L. HULETT  
JORDAN B. HANSELL  
NYEMASTER, GOODE, WEST,  
HANSELL & O'BRIEN, P.C.  
700 Walnut Street,  
Suite 1600  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-3899  
(515) 283-3100

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION AS TO CAUSATION SHOULD NEVER BE SHIFTED TO THE EMPLOYER TO DIS- PROVE DISPARATE TREATMENT AGE DISCRIMINATION. ....	18
A. The ADEA prohibits taking adverse em- ployment action against an employee “because of” that employee’s age .....	19
B. Under the ADEA, the burden of per- suasion as to causation must at all times remain with the employee pre- senting a disparate treatment claim ....	22
C. This Court should overrule <i>Price Water-</i> <i>house</i> with respect to its application to the ADEA.....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. IF <i>PRICE WATERHOUSE</i> IS RETAINED, AN EMPLOYEE CLAIMING DISPARATE TREATMENT AGE DISCRIMINATION MUST MAKE, AT THE LEAST, A SUBSTANTIAL SHOWING OF UNLAWFUL MOTIVATION TO JUSTIFY SHIFTING THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION ON CAUSATION TO THE EMPLOYER.....	40
A. <i>Price Waterhouse</i> articulated a rule shifting the burden of persuasion to the employer only in extraordinary cases.....	41
B. Although Congress eliminated the application of <i>Price Waterhouse</i> to Title VII in the 1991 Act, that portion of the 1991 Act did not apply to the ADEA.....	47
C. The evidence presented at trial did not support a mixed-motive instruction and the corresponding shift of the burden of persuasion to FBL to show the absence of causation.....	51
CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Atanus v. Perry</i> , 520 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Bay v. Times Mirror Magazine, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	50
<i>Bshears v. Asbill</i> , 930 F.2d 1348 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	50
<i>Binder v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1991).....	50
<i>Blake v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 274 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	50
<i>Burns v. Gadsden State Cmty. Coll.</i> , 908 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1990).....	50
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	43
<i>Desert Palace, Inc., v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>EEOC v. Warfield-Rohr Casket Co., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>Fakete v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2652 (2007) .....	31
<i>Frobose v. Am. Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n of Danville</i> , 152 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948) .....	23
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fye v. Okla. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 516 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	44
<i>Glanzman v. Metro. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 391 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	44
<i>Grant v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 880 F.2d 1564 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	29, 50
<i>Haynes v. W.C. Caye &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 928 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	20, 46, 54
<i>Javierre v. Cent. Altagracia</i> , 217 U.S. 502 (1910) .....	25
<i>King v. United States</i> , 553 F.3d 1156 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	44
<i>Ky. Ret. Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2361 (2008) .....	21, 54
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981) .....	25, 50
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	31
<i>Lowe v. Commack Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 886 F.2d 1364 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	50
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	29
<i>McCarthy v. Kemper Life Ins. Cos.</i> , 924 F.2d 683 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	50
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976) .....	21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	30, 43
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2395 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Melendez-Arroyo v. Cutler-Hammer de P.R. Co., Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2001).....	29, 45
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Bd. of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	38
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	39
<i>Ostrowski v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Cos.</i> , 968 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	31, 32
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramsey v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 907 F.2d 1004 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	50
<i>Raskin v. Wyatt Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	45
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	19, 20, 21, 37
<i>Rowan v. Lockheed Martin Energy Sys., Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	29, 45
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	25, 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	23
<i>Shager v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 398 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	50
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) ....	9, 50, 51
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	21, 23, 39, 53, 54
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n</i> , 131 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	45
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985) .....	24, 31, 35
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1176 (2d Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983) .....	21, 22
<i>Villanueva v. Wellesley Coll.</i> , 930 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	50
<i>Visser v. Packer Eng’g Assocs., Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	34, 50
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	38
<i>Watson v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Wilson v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 932 F.2d 510 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Worden v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Young v. City of Houston, Tex.</i> , 906 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	50
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 621(b) .....	43
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	14, 19, 39
29 U.S.C. § 623(f).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code ch. 216 (2005).....	8
Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (Nov. 21, 1991) .....	36, 37, 48, 49
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) .....	19
C. Mueller & L. Kirkpatrick, <i>Evidence</i> § 3.1 (3d ed. 2003) .....	23
Jamie Prenkert, <i>The Role of Second-Order Uniformity in Disparate Treatment Law: McDonnell Douglas’s Longevity and the Mixed-Motives Mess</i> , 45 Am. Bus. L.J. 511 (2008).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert Kearney, <i>The High Price of Price Waterhouse: Dealing with Direct Evidence of Discrimination</i> , 5 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 303 (2003) .....	33
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1966) .....	20
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002) .....	19
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 301 .....	23
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
113 Cong. Rec. 31,251 (1967) .....	20
113 Cong. Rec. 31,252 (1967) .....	20
113 Cong. Rec. 31,255 (1967) .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(I) (1991) .....	49
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(II) (1991) .....	36
